The Groups have early adopted HKFRS 16 Leases that is mandatory for the first time for the

financial year beginning January 1, 2019 and the impact of the adoption is disclosed in note 2. The

Groups have not early adopted any other new HKFRSs that are not yet effective for the current

accounting period.

 2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and HKFRS

15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on the

Groups’ financial statements.

Impacts on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Groups’ accounting policies, prior period financial statements had to

be restated as follow:

21

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million (except for earnings per Share Stapled Unit/share of the Company)

Consolidated income statement for the six months

ended June 30, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

Restated

Revenue 15,649 (427) (11) 15,211

Cost of sales (6,508) (803) 187 (7,124)

General and administrative expenses (6,012) 937 (147) (5,222)

Finance costs, net (522) – (38) (560)

Profit before income tax* 2,612 (293) (9) 2,310

Income tax (213) 48 4 (161)

Profit for the period* 2,399 (245) (5) 2,149

Profit attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of the

Company 2,389 (245) (5) 2,139

Non-controlling interests 10 – – 10

Profit for the period 2,399 (245) (5) 2,149

Earnings per Share Stapled Unit/share of the Company

Basic (cents) 31.57 (3.24) (0.07) 28.26

Diluted (cents) 31.56 (3.24) (0.07) 28.25

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the six months ended June 30, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

Restated

Profit for the period 2,399 (245) (5) 2,149

Total comprehensive income for the period* 1,721 (245) (5) 1,471

Attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of the

Company 1,711 (245) (5) 1,461

Non-controlling interests 10 – – 10

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,721 (245) (5) 1,471

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

22

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated

statement of

financial position

(extract)

As at

December 31,

2017

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

As at

December 31,

2017

Restated

HKFRS 9

(2014)

(Note 2(iii))

As at

January 1,

2018

Restated

ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – – 2,220 2,220 – 2,220

Intangible assets 10,895 (2,929) – 7,966 – 7,966

Fulfillment costs – 1,378 – 1,378 – 1,378

Customer acquisition

costs – 611 – 611 – 611

Contract assets – 350 – 350 – 350

Available-for-sale

financial assets 77 – – 77 (77) –

Financial assets at

FVOCI
i
 – – – – 77 77

Deferred income tax

assets 466 – 2 468 – 468

Other non-current

assets 692 – 150 842 – 842

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits

and other current

assets 5,484 (2,665) (47) 2,772 – 2,772

Contract assets – 737 – 737 – 737

Current liabilities

Accruals and other

payables (5,183) – 54 (5,129) – (5,129)

Advances from

customers (2,326) 2,085 – (241) – (241)

Contract liabilities – (1,288) – (1,288) – (1,288)

Lease liabilities – – (1,157) (1,157) – (1,157)

Current income tax

liabilities (1,138) 271 11 (856) – (856)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income (1,307) 1,307 – – – –

Contract liabilities – (952) – (952) – (952)

Lease liabilities – – (1,307) (1,307) – (1,307)

Net assets* 39,059 (1,095) (74) 37,890 – (37,890)

CAPITAL AND

RESERVES

Reserves 39,011 (1,095) (74) 37,842 – 37,842

Total equity* 39,059 (1,095) (74) 37,890 – 37,890

i
 Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)

* The table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

23

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

(i) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Groups have adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from

January 1, 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts